

NURSE CHECKLIST *

This Nurse Checklist is designed to offer key conversation points to be used with patients and as an abbreviated summary for Onpro[®] kit application.

Please discuss and provide the patient with the full-color Neulasta® Onpro® Patient Instructions for Use (IFU) booklet that is included with the kit.

You may also provide a wallet card to the patient as a helpful reminder for time of Neulasta[®] dose delivery the following day, as well as other helpful information.*

*Neither the nurse checklist nor the wallet card are intended to replace the Neulasta® Onpro® IFU from the kit which should be reviewed prior to application.



CONVERSATION with the Patient (On-body injector [OBI] is for adult patients only)

Ask the patient what their activities look like the following day.

Inform the patient that a caregiver should be present if the **OBI** is placed on the arm to monitor the status.

Advise patients that they should NOT expose the **OBI** to direct sunlight. If the **OBI** is exposed to direct sunlight for more than 1 hour, it may affect their medicine. Patients should wear the **OBI** under clothing.

Ask the patient to avoid tight clothing around the **OBI** and advise not to dislodge when removing clothing. The patient should call their healthcare provider immediately if the **OBI** becomes dislodged, a red light flashes, or if the **OBI** is noticeably wet (saturated), as they may need a replacement dose. Do not use other materials to hold it in place that could cover audio/visual indicators or compress the **OBI** against the patient's skin, as this could dislodge the cannula and lead to a missed or incomplete dose of Neulasta[®]. If additional adhesion is deemed appropriate, an adhesive extender that fits around the **OBI** can be obtained by calling 1-844-MYNEULASTA (1-844-696-3852).

Advise your patient to avoid getting body lotions, creams, oils, or cleaning agents near the **OBI** as these products may loosen the adhesive. Remind patients that before their next scheduled Neulasta[®] dose, avoid use of lotions, creams, or oils on the arms and stomach area (abdomen).

Confirm with the patient that they are not planning on receiving radiation, CT scan, MRI, ultrasound or any other imaging tests or procedures while the **OBI** is on their body.

Be sure the patient knows the day/time Neulasta[®] dose delivery is expected to start.

Remind patients that the **OBI** is on their body for the next 27 hours; and they SHOULD NOT peel off, disturb, or bump the **OBI** before their full dose is complete. This may result in a missed or incomplete dose of Neulasta[®]. They should call their healthcare provider immediately if this happens.

Tell the patient not to sleep on the **OBI** or apply pressure while wearing the **OBI**, especially during dose delivery. This may affect **OBI** performance.

Remind your patient that they should keep the OBI dry.

Advise patients to keep the **OBI** 4 inches away from electrical equipment such as cell phones, cordless phones, and common household appliances including microwave.

Ensure your patient understands that if they need to fly, they should ask the TSA agent for a manual pat-down.

Instruct patients to avoid activities and places that may interfere with monitoring during the dosing of Neulasta[®] administered by the **OBI** (hours 26-29) such as traveling, driving, or operating heavy machinery.

Advise the patient not to use a bathtub, hot tub, whirlpool, or sauna while wearing the **OBI**. The **OBI** should only be exposed to temperatures between 41°-104°F.

Educate the patient that if they have an allergic reaction, they should remove the **OBI** by grabbing the edge of the adhesive pad and peeling off the **OBI**. Instruct the patient to get emergency medical help right away.

Inform the patient that the **OBI** will deliver their dose about 27 hours after application. Dose delivery will take about 45 minutes to complete. **Patients should make sure to check the fill indicator before removing the OBI**.

Advise patients that a long beep will sound, and the status light will be SOLID GREEN when dose delivery is complete.

Ensure patients understand they can remove the **OBI** when the status light is SOLID GREEN or has switched off, and the fill indicator is EMPTY.

TSA=Transportation Security Administration.

Please note: The prefilled syringe co-packaged in the **Neulasta® Onpro® kit** contains additional solution to compensate for liquid loss during delivery through the **OBI**. If this syringe is used for manual subcutaneous injection, the patient will receive an overdose. If the prefilled syringe for manual use is used with the **OBI**, the patient may receive less than the recommended dose.

The information provided here is an abbreviated summary and does not replace the IFU. Please consult the Healthcare Provider IFU included in the kit prior to use.

PREPARE the Application Site

When selecting application site, confirm with the patient that there are no tight fits between the **OBI** and clothing to minimize the chance of dislodging the **OBI**.

Thoroughly clean the site with alcohol to enhance **OBI** adherence to the skin. **Only** use alcohol to clean the skin.

FILL the OBI

2

5

Remove air bubbles from the Neulasta[®] prefilled syringe included in the Neulasta[®] Onpro[®] kit without expelling medicine. Injecting air bubbles into the OBI could interfere with the full-dose delivery.

Center the needle directly over the medicine port at a 90° angle. Insert all the way into the port, avoiding sides.

Remove blue needle cover from the back of the **OBI** only AFTER the **OBI** is filled.

CONFIRM OBI Activation

Ensure amber light flashes and the fill indicator is at FULL. You'll have 3 minutes to apply the **OBI** to patient. Cannula will deploy in 3 minutes whether the **OBI** is on the patient or not.



Grasp the **OBI's** plastic case with your fingertips and only by the sides, keeping fingers off of the adhesive.

Securely apply the **OBI** without bending, folding, wrinkling, or curling the adhesive. **Important:** Once on the skin, **press firmly on the OBI** to ensure proper adhesion to the patient's skin.

If additional adhesion is deemed appropriate, an adhesive extender that fits around the **OBI** can be obtained by calling 1-844-MYNEULASTA (1-844-696-3852).

• **DO NOT** use other materials to secure the **OBI** to the patient that could cover audio/visual indicators or compress the **OBI** against the patient's skin.

If the adhesive is wrinkled in front of the cannula window or has folds anywhere that prevent the **OBI** from securely adhering, remove the **OBI**. Start again with a new kit and call Amgen at **1-800-772-6436** or your Amgen representative.

Patients can order a free sharps container to dispose of their Neulasta® Onpro® On-body Injector by visiting Neulasta.com/resources or by calling 1-844-MYNEULASTA (1-844-696-3852).

Advise patient to NOT pull off device EARLY:

SOLID GREEN light Fill indicator is EMPTY

If patient is unsure their dose of Neulasta[®] delivered properly via the **OBI**, patient should immediately call their healthcare provider.

For more information, go to NeulastaHCP.com or call 1-844-MYNEULASTA (1-844-696-3852).







